43.4 Market Risk
Market risk is the risk or uncertainty arising from possible market price movements and their impact on
the future performance of a business. The major components of market risk are foreign currency exchange
risk and interest rate risk.

43.5 Foreign currency risk management
The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies, primarily for purchases of
crude oil and exports sales and has borrowings denominated in foreign currency; consequently, exposures
to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Significant carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency
denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

43.5.1 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the currency of United States of America (USD). Sensitivity of profit
or loss arises mainly from USD denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5% between
USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items at the period end is presented below:

USD  sensitivity at year end Year ended
 March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31,2020

Receivables:
Weakening of INR by 5%   233.16   112.19
Strengthening of INR by 5%   (233.16)   (112.19)
Payables:
Weakening of INR by 5%   (5,586.77)   (4,851.93)
Strengthening of INR by 5%   5,586.77   4,851.93

43.5.2 Forward foreign exchange contracts
The Company books short term forward contracts upto a maximum period of 30 days to the limited extent
when export receivables date and import payments date do not fall within the spot date.

43.6 Interest rate risk management
The Company has availed borrowings at fixed and floating interest rates, hence is exposed to interest rate
risk. The Company has not entered into any of the interest rate swaps and hence the Company is exposed
to interest rate risk.

AssetsLiabilities
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020